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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok kK

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-35465 LA

RICHARD LEON MORRIS, L-2009010732

)
)
)
et al., )
)
)
)

Resgspondents.

ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On December 30, 2009, a Decision was rendered in the
above-entitled matter to become effective January 19, 2010.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Decision of December 30, 2009, is stayed for a period of 30 days.

The Decision of December 30, 2009, shall become

effective at 12 o' ck noon on February 18, 2010.
DATED: ey A, 2010.
JEFF DAVI

Real Estate Commissioner

oy ,@Zﬂw A

DOLORES WEEKS
Regional Manager
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10
TR REL
11 11 In the Matter of the Accusation of )
}
*2 || THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, ) No. H-35465 LA
13 || INC. and RICHARD LEON MORRIS, individually )
and as designated broker-officer of The Finn-Loans, ) L-2008010732
14 Insurance & Investments, Inc., )
15 )
Respondents. ).
16 )
17 ' SION A ION

18 Eric Sawyer, Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Officc of Administrative
19 ||Hearings, State of California, heard this matter 'Qn June 23 and 24, 2009 in Los Angeles. '
20 . James R. Peel, Counsel, represented Robin L. Trujillo, Deputy Real Estate
21 || Commissioner (“Complainant”), California Department of Real Estate (“Departmt"‘).
22 Frank M. Buda, Esq., represented RICHARD LEON MORRIS (“Respondent”),
21 || who was present at hearing.
24 Oral and documentary evidence was received and the matter was submitted for
.25 || decision on June 24, 2009. On July 21, 2009; the ALJ submitted a Proposed Decision which 1
1¢ || declined tor adopt as my Decision herein.

27 Pursuant to Section 11517(c) of the Govemment Code of the State of California,
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‘|| Respondent was served with notice of my determination not to adopt the Proposed Decision of
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the ALJ along with a copy of said Proposed Decision. Respondent wes notified that [ would
decide the case upon the record, the transcript of proceedings held on June 23 and 24, 2009, and
upon any written argument offered by Respondent and Complainant. Respondent submitted
further argument on October 20, 2009. Complainant submitted further argument on Qctober 28,
2009,

I have given careful consideration to the record in this case, including the
transcript of proceedings of June 23 and 24, 2009. 1have also corsidered the arguments
submitted by Respondent and by Complainant. The following shell constitute the Decision of
the Real Estate Commissioner (“Commissioner”) in this proceeding:

FINDINGS QF FACT

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. Complainant brought the Accusation in her official capacity. Respondent
timely submitted a Notice of Defense, which cortained a request for a hearing.

2, Respondent is licensed by the Dl:p-ﬂ.ﬂmmt as a real estate broker. He has been
licensed by the Department since 1991. Respondent’s license will expire on December 18, 2011,
unless renewed.

3. The Firm-Loans, Insurance & Investments, Inc. (“The Firm™) was first
licensed by tﬁe Department as a corporate real estate broker on April 5, 2007. The Firm was
originally a respondent in this case, but the Commissioner accepted the voluntary surrender of its
license in resolution of that matter.

4, At all times relevant, Respondent was the broker-officer for The Firm
designated pursuant to Business and Professions Code (“Code”) Section 10159.2 to be
resp.(msible for the supervision and control of activities conducted on behalf of the corporation
by its officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the Real Estate Law.
Respondent served as the designated ofﬁcw.ﬁom April 5, 2007 through July 17, 2007, at which
time his officer designation was cancelled. Between July 18, 2007 and April 6, 2008, Dean Eric

-2 =
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Toro served as the corporation’s designated officer. Then, between April 7, 2008 and
January 22, 2009, Respondent again served as the designated officer. He cancelled his
designation on January 22, 2009, | |

5. From April 5, 2007 through September 27, 2008, Respondent and The Firm
maintained the same main office address of record with the Department -- 10374 Trademark,
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, Effective on or about October 1, 2008, Respondent changed his
main office and mailing address to 3535 Intand Empire Boulevard, Ontario, CA 91764, but
retained a branch office at 10374 Trademark, Rancho Cucamonga. The branch pfﬁce license in
Rancho Cucamonga was cancelled on or about June 23, 2009, '

6. At all times relevant, Respondent and The Firm engaged in the business of,
and acted in the capacity of, real estate brokers in the State of Califomia.

Activities of the Firm .

7. The Firm was engaged in the business of loan modifications, among other
business activities. In performing loan modifications, The Firm would charge its customers an
advance fee, in exchange for The Firm agreeing to contact the holder of the customer's
residential property mortgage and attempt to renegotiate the loan balances, interest and monthly
payments to terms more favorable to its customers.

8. Between April and June of 2008, The Firm was retained by the Menjivar
family, the Scriven family, the Gonzalez family, and the Losoya family to engage in loan
modification wotk for their residential properties.

a. Bach of the families signed written agreements with The Firm which called for]
payment of upfront fees in exchange for The Firm's assistance in negotiating with lenders on
their behalf to modify their loan situations and prevent their homes from being lostin
foreclosure. The agreements reflected the parties’ understanding that The Firm and The Firm's
attorneys would renegotiate the terms of existing debt, refinance into fixed loan terms, and/or
represent the parties in the “quick sale” of the home in the event that a modification of existing

terms or refinance was not possible.
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1 b, In each casc, the family was charged, and paid, a fee between $§4,500.00 to
2 11$10,325.00. In each case, The Firm did not achieve a favorable result for the homeowners. Bach 7
3 || of the families complained to The an and demanded refunds. The Menjivar family was

4 || refunded $5,500.00 of the 57 000 00 fee they were charged. The Losoya family was refundcd

5 |[$3,200.00 of the $4, 500.00 fee they were charged. The Scriven and Gonzalez familics were not

¢ || given any refunds. It was not established that The Firm used any of the fees obtained for the

7 i| benefit of the four families.

B 9. The “loan modification” work engaged in by The Firm falls within the |
9 || definition of activitics requiring a real cstate license under the Real Estate law. Specifically, the
10 || Firm solicited borrowers or lenders to negotiate loans or perform services for borrowers, lenders
11 || and/or note owners in connection with loans secured by real property.' In this case, the fees

12 || obtained by The Firm from the four families constituted advance fees, as they were fees collected
13 || for performance of the real estate services to be performed.”

14 10. Copies of the front and back stdes of the checks reflecting the fees paid by the
15 || families listed above in Finding 8 were admitted into cvidence at hearing, The back of each

16 || check reflects that the checks were deposited into one of several accounts held by The Firm.

17 || However, it was not established at hearing whether or not any of those accounts were trust

18 || acoounts. Therefore, violation of Business and Professions Code section 10146 was not

19 || established,’ since no evidence on this issue was presented, other than the negotiated checks

20 || from the four families.

21 11. With regard to the four families, The Firm failed to submit advance fee

22 || materials to the Department, including the form of the advance fec agreement proposed for use,
23 || before collecting the advanoe fees. This was in violation of Title 10, Chapter 6 of the California

24 || Code of Regulations (“Regulations™), and Regulation 2970.*

28

26 |{' See Busineas and Professions Code section 10131, subdivision (d).

1 See Business and Professions Code Section 10026.

27 ||* All further references to the “Code” refer to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise noted.
* Further references to “Regulations” refer to Title 10, Chapter 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

-4 -
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12. The Firm, acting by and through Respondent as its designated broker-officer,
did not submit any proposed agreement to.collect advance fees for loan modification activity-to
the Doﬁarhnent until October 20, 2008.’ _The initial submissions were objected. On or a‘pq_uf '
January 16, 2009, the Department notified The Firm and Respondent that it did not object to the
proposed advance fee agreement and materials submitted at that time. Respondent subsequently

resigned as designated broker-officer.

Respondent’s Activities

| 13. Respondent failed to supervise activities of Ths Fixm in the performance of
-acts for which & real estate license is required, including the soliciting of borrowers for “loan
modification” work, as well as the negotiations with lenders on behalf of client/borrowers. Asa
result, The Firm collected the above-described advance fees without agreements or documents
previously submitted to the Commissioner for review, failed to account for the fees collected,
failed to perform services promised, and failed to provide refunds of unearned focs. No evidence
was presented that Respondent was directly involved in the transactions set forth in Finding No.
8 above, or in any other “loan modification” activity performed by The Firm and its employees.
However, the “loan modification” business was conducted at the main and mailing sddress of
record for Respondent’s real estate license, which was the same address es The Firm, and wag
the only address out of which Respondent was licensed to perform resl estate activities during
that time. Respondent failed to establish that he had in place adequate policies and procedures to
oversee and manage transactions requiring a real estate license and a systom for monitoring
compliance with the Real Estate law.

14. Respondent testified that initially he believed the Real Estate Law did not

apply to loan modification activity, particularly if The Firm employed attomeys who would be
involved in that activity. However, although it was established that The Firm had employed

attorneys, it was not esteblished that the attomeys were involved in any part of the loan

$ According to licensing records (Ex. 2 and Ex. B), this was close in time 10 when the Depariment flled
its Desist and Refrain Order against Respondent and The Firm, in Case No. H-35465 LA.

-5 =
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3 || modification process, other than meeting with angry customers who demanded refunds.®
2 || Respondent also testified that, early in his tenure with The Firm, he was assured by the
3 || Department that a broker license was not required for loen modification activity, provided an
4 || attorney was involved in the transactions. However, Respondent <id not establish that he in fact
s || made any such contact; or, if he did, that the Department hed advised him so. In any event,
¢ || Respondent did not establish that he undertook any efforts to determine or confirm the level of

7 {| The Firm's attomey-employees’ involvemcnt' with the loan modification activity. Under these

8 || circumstances, Respondent's testimony indicates that, in fact, he had a suspicion that the Real

9 || Estate Law applied to The Firm's loan modification activity, but that he failed to take measures
10 || to secure The Firm's compliance with it.
1 15. When Respondent returned to The Firm in 2008, he was told by the owner of
12 || the company that he was only responaible for overseeing loan otigination work, and he was
13 || directed to have no involvement in the loan modification activity. At that time, Respondent was
14 || told by the company's owner, Mr. Nehad Ayyoub, that it was his belicf that the Department had
15 || no jurisdiction over the loan modification activity because The Firm employed attorneys.
16 || Mr. Ayyoub testified in this matter, and confirmed that he had made that representation to
17 || Respondent, after being advised by one of The Firm’s attomeys that the Department had no
18 ||jurizdiction over Joan modifications. Ther was no written agreement between Respondent, as
19 || designated broker, and Ayyoub, as an unlicensed business owner, spelling out Respondent’s
20 || responsibilities. Respondent relied on Ayyoub'’s assessment that no real estate license was
21 || required to perform loan modifications, even though Ayyoub was not a real estate licensee.
22 kespondent never independently obtained legal advice. In fact, Respondent testified that ho was
23 || not sure what “loan modification” cntailed, and did not esk Ayyoub about the details. He did not

24 || review any of the loan modification files or materisls himself to make a determination based on

as

.26 ||® Code section 10133, subdivision (a) (3), provides an exemption fror having a real estate license to
perform the acts enumerated in section 10131, if performed by “an attorney &t law in rendering legal
27 || services to & client.” This exemption does not apply in this case where it was not established that The
Firm’s attorneys rendered legal services to The Firm's clients.

-6 -
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1 || his own lengthy experience in the real estate loan business. Nor dﬁq he inquire about who would
2 || perform the work and how fees were handled. In essence, Respondent and Ayyoub had an
3 ||implicit agreement that Respondent would not inquire about the details of The Firm's work and
4 H would rely solely on Ayyoub’s verbal assurances that no real estate license was required for the
s |[loan modification activities. In this way, Respondent turned a blind eye to the business of The
6 || Firm, a corporate licensee that was only authorized to conduct real estate business when acting
7 {| by and through Respondent as its supervising broker. In retrospect, Respondent testified that he,
8 ||*...had no knowledgs that, basically, what they were doing was stealing from clients.™

9 || Mitigation and Rehabilitation
10 16. Respondent established the following facts in mitigation:
1 A. He has been licensed by the Department since 1985 (initially as a real
12 || estate salesperson). He has no prior record of discipline with the Department.
13 B. He also has a vehicle salesperson license with the Department of Motor |
14 || Vehicles and has no record of discipline by that agency.
15 C. The Firm was not involved in loan modification activity when
16 || Respondent was initially employed there in 2007.
17 D. Respondent was not involved in any of the transactions pertaining to the
18 || four families discussed above. He received no compensation from The Firm relative to any of its
39 |l loan modification activity. Respondent had no ownership interest in The Firm.
20 17. Respondent has taken measures to comect the problems described above. For
21 || example, he has cooperated with the Department since becoming aware of this case in October of
22 (|2008. He terminated his affiliation with The Firm in January of 2009 efter he learned that the
23 || Pirm begen doing loan modification werk again after it had been served with a Desist and
24 || Refrain Order prohibiting it from doing so. On his own initiative, Respondent submitted to the

25 || Commissioner a proposed advance fee agreement. He was advised that the Commissioner did

a6

27

7 Transcript of Proceedings, June 23, 2009, page 121:6-7.
- ] -
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| negligent or incompetent manner. While it was established that other employees of The Firm

. »
» .

not object to his materials, as of March 12, 2009. Respondent has not subsequently become
involved in loan modification ac'tivity and he has severed his ties with the owners of The Firm.

_ 18. Respondent is currently selfsemployed as a real estate broker. He is involved
in real estate sales and loen origination work. He is a member of the Inland Valley Board of
Realtors. Respondent submitted character reference evidence frora a fellow licensed real estate
broker who has kﬁown him for scveral years and from a long-time vehicle sales customer. Both
references indicate that Respondent is generally honest and has acted with integrity in all of their
dealings.

LE CLU $
1. First Cause for Discipline, Cause was not established for disciplinary action
against Respondent’s real cstate broker license pursuant to Code section 10177, subdivisions (d)
(willful disregard or violation of the Real Estate Law) or (g) (negligence or incompetence in ‘
performing an act for which a license is required). In this case, it was not established that
Respondent personally disregarded (willfully. or otherwise), or violated the Real Estate Law.

Neither was it established that he undertook any action for which 4 license was required in a

violated the Real Estate Law with respect to its loan modification activity, Code section 10179
provides that Respondent’s broker license is not subject to discipline for violations committed by
others, unless he had “gﬁilty knowledge” of such violations. In this case, it was not established
that Respondent knew or understood at the time in question that The Finn was violating the Real
Este;te Law through its loan modification activity. (Factual Findings 1-15)

| 2. Second Cause for Discipline. Cause was established for disciplinary action
against Respondent’s real estaté broker license pﬁrsuant to Code section 10177, subdivision (h),
which provides for discipline against an officer designated by a"co-rporatc broker licensee who
fails to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of the corpbrntion for which
a real state license is required. In this case, Code Section 10159.2 required Respondent to

exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of The Firm such as to ensure full
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compliance with the Real Estate Law. Respondent failed to exercise any supervision and control
over The Firm’s loan modification activity, and he undertook no efforts to ensure The Firm’s
compliance with the Real Estate Law pertaining to the submission of proposed advance fee
agreements and materials before collecting advance fees for loan m'odiﬁcatim activity. In light
of the duties of supervision and control imposed by Code sections 10177, subdivision (h) and
10159.2, the “guilty knowledge” defense of Code section 10179 does not exonerate Respondent
from his own shortcomings or omissions in supervising and controlling the actions of the other
employees of The Firm. (Factual Findings 1-185). _

3. Discipline. Respondent’s misconduct in this case stemmed from his failure to
supervise the actions of The Firm's officers and employees regarding its loan modification
activity. As a result, at least four families were induced to provide advance fees that were not
legally permissible under the circumstances, from which the families derived no benefit.
Although Respondent established facts indicating that his misconcluct was unintentional, he
relied on the verbal assurances of the business owner, and failed to take reasonable measures to
engure compliance with the Reel Estate Law. In essence, he turned a blind eye, and failed to
honor his legal obligations as the designated broker licensee. In so doing, he breached the trust
inherent with a broker’s license. (Factual Findings 1-15).

4. However, Respondent also established a significant level of rehabilitative
activity since the misconduct in question, indicating that it is unlikely that he will commit similar
misconduct in the future. Respondent has no other record of discipline with the Department and
has pfovm himself to be a generally honest person, who has acted with integrity in his business
affairs. He severed his ties with The Firm, after attempting to brirg them into compliance, For
these reasons, the following Order is warranted in this case to protect the public. (Factual
Findings 16-17).

ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:
All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent RICHARD LEON MORRIS

-9 -
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under the Real Estate Law arc revoked; provided, however, a restricted real estate salesperson

S ———

license shall be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10165.5 of the Business and

Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefor and pays to the Department of Real
Estate the appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subsject to all of the provisions of

Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authotity of Section 10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to hearing |
by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the cvent of Respondent’s conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to Respondent’s fitness or capacity as a
real estate licensee,

2. The restrioted license issued to Respondent may bg suspended prior to hearing |

4

by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that

Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands

Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted

license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of an unrestricted

real estate license nor for the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a

restricted licensc until two years have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall submit with any application for license under an employing

broker, or any application for transfer to a new employing broker, a statement signed by the
prospective employing real estate broker on a form approved by the Department of Real Estate
which shall certify:

a) That the cmploying broker has read the Decision of the Commissioner which

granted the right to a restricted license; and
H
7

- 10 -
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b) That the employing broker will exercise close supervision over the

performance by the restricted licensee relating to activities for which a real estate license is
required.

5. Respondent shall, within nine months from the cffective date of this Decision, |

present evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, since the
most recent isshance of an original or renewal real cstate license, taken and successfully
completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate
Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order the suspension of the res;tricted license until the Respendent presents
such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

6. Respondent shall, prior to the issuance of an unrestricted license and as a

condition of the issuance of said unrestricted licenise, submit proof satisfactory to the

Commissioner of payment of restitution in the amount of $1,000 to each of the following

families: Mr, and Mrs. Waldo Menjivar; Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Scriven; Ms, Mayra Gonzalez;
end Mr. and Mrs. Genaro Losoya.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o’clock noonon 1-19-10

IT IS SO ORDERED [g{ oy N

JEFF DA
Real Estate Commissioner

b, gy
BY: Barbarg). Blgby

Chief Deputy Commissionet

v

- 11 -
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Commissioner. A copy of the Proposed Decision dated July 21, 2009, is attached for your

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
' * ok
In the Matter of the Accusation of )
)
RICHARD LEON MORRIS, )
Individually and as designated officer of ) No. H-33465 LA
- The Firm-Loans, Insurance & Investments, Inc., g L-2009010732
Respondent. g
NOTICE

TO: RICHARD LEON MORRIS, Respondent, and FRANK M. BUDA, his Counsel.
| YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Proposed Decision herein dated

Juiy 21, 2009, of the Administrative Law Judge is not adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate

information. _
In accordance with Section 11517(c) of the Government Code of the State of
California, the disposition of this case will be determined by me after consideration of the record
herein including the transcript of the proceedingé held on June 23-24, 2009, any written argument
hereafter submitted on behalf of Respondent and Complainant. |
Written argument of Respondent to be considered by me must be submitted within

15 days after receipt of the transc‘ript of the proceedings of June 23-24, 2009, at the Los Angeles
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ofﬁlce of the Department of Real Estate unless an extension of the time is granted for good cause
shown.

Written argument of Complainant to be considered by me must be submitted
within 15 days after receipt of the argument of Respondent at the Los Angeles office of the

Department of Real Estate unle7n extension of the time is granted for good cause shown,

3/ 8009
/ |

DATED: __ &)
/

JEFF DAVI

jp Sty
By W%E S. BELL
Chief Counsel




BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: :

: ' . Case No. H-35465
RICHARD LEON MORRIS, individually . '

and as designated officer of The Firm-Loans, OAH No. 2009010732

Insurance & Investments, Inc., ‘

Respondent.

- PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was heard by Eric Sawyer, Administrative Law Judge, Office of
Administrative Hearings, State of California, on June 23-24, 2009, in Los Angeles. The '
record was closed and the matter was submitted for deOISIOI‘l at the conclusion of the hearing.

James R, Peel Counsel, represented Robin L. Tru_ullo Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner (Complamant) Cahfomla Department of Real Estate (Department).

Frank M. Buda, Esq., represented Richard Leon Morris (Resporident), who

was present,
' FACTUAL FINDINGS
Parties and Jurisdiction
- 1. Complainant brought the Accusation in her official capacity. ‘Respondenl

* timely submitted a Notice of Defense, which contained a request for a hearing.

2. The Department issued a real estate broker license to Respondent on
December 19, 1991, Respondent’s license will expire on December 18, 2011, unless
renewed, :

3. The Department issued a real estate broker license to The Firm-Loans,
Insurance & Investments, Inc. (The Firm), on April 5, 2007. As of that date, Respondent was
the designated officer for The Firm, and he remained in that posmon until his officer
designation was cancelled on July 17, 2007, Respondent again became The Firm’s.
designated officer on April 7, 2008 and remained in that position until he again cancelled the
designation on January 22, 2009.! :

! The Firm was also a respondent in thls case, but the Commnssnoner of the
Departrnent accepted the voluntary surrender of itg license in resolution of that matter



4. Ai all times relevant, Respondent engaged in the business of, and acted in the
capacity of, a real estate broker in the State of California.

Activities of The Firm

5. The Firm was engaged in the business of loan modifications, among other
_ business activities. In performing loan modifications, The Firm would charge its customers
an advance fee, in exchange for The Firm agreeing to contact the holder of the customer’s
residential property mortgage and attempt to renegotiate the mortgage to terms more
favorable to its customers. The Firm told its customers that it would attempt to get mortgage
holders to agree to reduce the monthly mortgage payments, the interest rate on the loan, the -
balance of the loan, or some combination. '

6. - Between April and June of 2008, The Firm was retained by the following
homeowners to engage in loan modification work for their residential properties: the
Menjivar family, the Scriven family, the Gonzalez family, and the Losoya family. In each
case, the family was charged, and paid, a fee of between $4,500 to $10,325, and requested to

~ sign a written contract, which they did. In each case, The Firm did not achieve a favorable
result for the homeowners. Each of the families complained to The Firm and demanded
refunds. The Menjivar family was refunded $5,000 of the $7,000 fee they were charged.
The Losoya family was refunded $3,200 of the $4,500 fee they were charged. The Scrivén
and Gonzalez families were not given any refunds. It was not established that The Firm used
any of the fees obtained for the benefit of the four families.

T 1t was not established that the fees obtained from the families were not
deposited by The Firm into a real estate broker trust account in violation of Business and
Professions Code section 10146.2 No evidence on this issue was presented, other than the
negotiated checks from the four families. 'However, the checks do not establish whether the
proceeds were placed in a non-trust account, ' '

8. With regard to the four familieé, The Firm failed to submit to the
Commissioner of the Department (the Commissioner), not less than ten calendar days before
publication or other use, all materials to be used in advertising, promoting, soliciting and
negotiating an agreement calling for the payment of an advance fee, including the form of
advance fee agreement proposed for use, in violation of California Code of Regulations, title
10 (Regulation), section 2970. : '

2 All further statutory references are to the Business and Professions Code unless
_othenvise_ noted.

3 Pursuant to section 10131, subdivision (d), a real estate broker’s license is required
- to solicit borrowers or lenders or to negotiate loans or collect payments or perform services
for borrowers or lenders or note owners in connections with loans secured by real property. -
The loan modification work engaged in by The Firm falls within this definition. An advance
fee is defined by section 10026 as “a fee demanded, charged, received, collected or

5



9. The Firm did not submit any proposed agreement to collect advance fees for
loan modification activity to the Commissioner until October 30, 2008. The Commissioner
notified The Firm that he did not object to its proposed advance fee agreement and materials
on or about January 16, 2009.

Respondent's Activities

10.  With regard to The Firm’s loan modification activity; Respondent failed to
supervise and control the activities conducted on behalf of The Firm by its officers and
‘employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the provisions of the Real Estate Law,
including the supervision of salespersons licensed to the corporation in the performance of
acts for which a real estate license is required. As a result, The Firm collected the above-
described advance fees without agreements or documents previously having been submitted
to the Commissioner for review, : '

11.  Respondent testified that initially he believed the Real Estate Law did not
apply to loan modification activity, particularly if The Firm employed attorneys who would
be involved in that activity. However, although it was established that The Firm had
employed attorneys, it was not established that the attorneys were involved in any part of the
loan modification process, other than meeting with angry customers who demanded refunds;*
Respondent also testified that, early in his tenure with The Firm, he was assured by the
Department that a broker license was not required for loan modification activity, provided an
attorney was involved in the transactions. However, Respondent did not establish that he
made any such contact; or; if he did, that the Department had advised him so. In any event,
Respondent did not establish that he undertook any efforts to determine or confirm the level
of The Firm’s attorney-employees’ involvement with the loan modification activity. Under
these circumstances, Respondent’s testimony indicates that, in fact, he had a suspicion that
the Real Estate Law applied to The Firm’s loan modification activity, but that he failed to
take measures to secure The Firm’s compliance with'it. '

contracted from a principal for . . . soliciting borrowers or lenders for, or to negotiate loans
on...real estate.” In this case, the fees obtained by The Firm from the four families
qualified as advance fees. Therefore, pursuant to Regulation section 2970, The Firm was

' required to submit to the Commissioner for review an advance fee agreement and reldted »
materials before obtaining advance fees from it customers for the' loan modification activity.

4 Section 10133, subdivision (a)(3), provides an exemption from having a real estate
license to perform the acts enumerated in section 10131, if performed by “an attorney at law
in rendering legal servicesto a client.” This exemption does not apply in this case where it
was not established that The Firm’s attorneys rendered legal services to The Firm’s clients.

3




Mitigbtion and Rehabilitation
12.  Respondent established the following facts in mitigation:

. A. He has been licenséd by the Dej)artment since 1985 (initially as a real
estate salesperson). He has no prior record of discipline with the Department.

~ B. He also has a vehicle salesperson license with the California Department of
Motor Vehicles and has no record of discipline by that agency.

C. The Firm was not involved in loan modification activity when Respondent
was initially employed there in 2007." , : _

D. When Respondent returned to The Firm in 2008, he was told by the owner
of the company that he was only responsible for overseeing loan origination work, and he
was directed to have no involvement in the loan modification activity. At that time, ,
Respondent was told by the company’s owner, Mr. Nehad Ayyoub, that it was his belief that
the Department had no jurisdiction over the loan modification activity because The Firm
employed attorneys. Mr. Ayyoub testified in this matter, and confirmed that he had made
that representation to Respondent, after being advised by one of The Firm’s attomeys that the
Department had no jurisdiction over loan modifications for that reason. ' '

- E. Respondent was not involved in any of the transactions pertaining to the
. four families discussed above. He received no compensation from The Firm relative to any
of its loan modification activity. Respondent had no ownership interest in The Firm.

13.  Respondent has taken measures to correct the problems described above. For
example, he has cooperated with the Department since becoming aware of this case in
October of 2008. He terminated his affiliation with The Firm in January of 2009 after he.
learned that The Firm began doing loan modification work again after it had been served -
with a Desist and Refrain Order prohibiting it from doing so. On his own initiative,
Respondent submitted to the Commissioner a proposed advance fee agreement; he was
advised that the Commissioner did not object to his materials, as of March 12, 2009.
Respondent has not subsequently become involved in loan modification activity and he has
severed his ties with the owner of The Firm.

_ 14, ° Respondent is currently self-employed as a real estate broker. He is involved
in real estate salés and loan origination work. He is a member of the Inland Valley Board of

Realtors. Respondent submitted character reference evidence from a fellow licensed real

estate broker who -has known him for several years, and from a long-time vehicle sales

customer. Both references indicate that Respondent is generally honest and has acted with

'~ integrity in all of their dealings. P ' - .



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. First Cause for Discipline. Cause was not established for disciplinary action

. against Respondent’s real estate broker license pursuant to section 10177, subdivisions (d)
(willful disregard or violation of the Real Estate Law) or (g) (negligence or incompetence in
performing an act for which a license is required). In this case, it was not established that -
Respondent personally disregarded (willfully or otherwise) or violated the Real Estate Law.

.Neither was it established that he undertook any action for which a license was required ina
negligent or incompetent manner. While it was established that other employees of The Firm
violated the Real Estate Law with respect to its loan modification activity, section 10179
provides that Respondent’s broker license is not subject to discipline for violations
committed by others, unless he had “guilty knowledge” of such violations. In this case, it
was not established that Respondent knew or understood at the time in question that The
Firm was violating the Real Estate Law through its loan modification activity. (Factual
Findings 1-12.)

2. Second Cause for Discipline. Cause was established for disciplinary action
against Respondent’s real estate broker license pursuant to section 10177, subdivision (h),
which provides for discipline against an officer designated by a corporate broker licensee '
who fails to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of the corporation
for which a real estate license is required. In this case, section 10159.2 required Respondent
to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of The Firm such as to ensure
full compliance with the Real Estate Law. Respondent failed to exercise any supervision and
control over The Firm's loan modification activity, and he undertock no efforts to ensure The
Firm’s compliance with the Real Estate Law pertaining to the submission of proposed
advance fee agreements and materials before collecting advance fees for loan modification
_ activity, Inlight.of the duties of supervision and control imposed by sections 10177,

. subdivision (h), and 10159.2, the “guilty knowledge” defense of section 10179 does not
exonerate Respondent from his own shortcomings or omissions in supervising and
controlling the actions of the other employees of The Firm. (Factual Findings 1-11.)

3. Discipline. Respondent’s misconduct in this case stemmed from his failure to
supervise the actions of The Firm’s officers and employees regarding its loan modification
activity. As aresult, at least four families were induced to provide advance fees that were
~ not legally permissible under the circumstances, from which the families derived no benefit.

However, Respondent established a number of mitigating ‘facts indicating that his misconduct
was unintentional and that he did not profit from it. Respondent also established a significant
level of rehabilitative activity since the misconduct in question, indicating that it is unlikely
that he will commit similar misconduct in the future. Respondent has no other record of
discipline with the Department and has proven himself to be a generally honest person, who

 has acted with integrity in his business affairs. For these reasons, the following Order is
warranted in this case to protect the public health, safety or welfare. (Factual Findings 1-14.)
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ORDER

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Richard Leon Motris under the
Rea! Estate Law are revoked; provided, however, a restricted real estate broker license shall
be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code if
Respondent makes application therefore and pays to the Department of Real Estate the
appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this
Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions
of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code:

. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to hearing

" by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner ini the event of Respondent's conviction or plea of

nolo contendere to d crime which is substantially related to Respondent's fitness or capacity

. as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to hearing
by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted

license.

A Re,spox_ldeﬁt shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of an unrestricted
real estate license nor for the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a
restricted license until one year has elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall, within nine months from the effective date of this Decision,
present evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, since the

" mosl recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully

completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real .
Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. 1f Respondent fails to satisfy this condition,
the Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted license unti! the Respondent
presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall‘afford Respondent the opportunity for a
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence. '

5. Respondent shall, prior to the issuance of an unrestricted license and as a
condition of the issuance of said unrestricted license, submit proof satisfactory to the
Commissioner of payment of restitution in the amount of $1,000 to each of the following
families: Mr. and Mrs. Waldo Menjivar; Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Scriven; Ms. Mayra
Gonzalez; and Mr. and Mrs. Genaro Losoya. ’

DATED: July 21, 2009
‘ ~ ERIC SAWYER,
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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MAR 1 0 2003
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LR

In the Matter of the Acc’usation of

THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE

No. H-35465 LA
& INVESTMENTS, INC.,

b P PR S S WL AL

Respondent.
ORDER ACCEPTING VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE

On November 14, 2008, an Accusation was filed in this matter against Respondent
THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS, INC, h |

On March 9, 2009, Respondent petitioned the Commissianer to voluntarily
surrender its roal estate broker license pursuant to Section 101 00.2 of the Business and
Profess:ons Code, -

JT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent THE FIRM-LOAN S INSURANCE
& INVESTMENTS, INC.’s petition for voluntary surrender of its real estata broker license is
accepted as of the eﬁeéﬁve date of this Order as set forth below, based upon the understanding
and agreement expressed in Respondent’s Declaration dated Merch 9, 2009 (attached as Exhibit
“A" hereto). Respondent’s ficense certificate and pocket cards and any branch office license
certificate shall be sent to the below. listed address so that they reach the Department on or before
the effective date of this Order:
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Attn: Licensing Flag Section

P. 0. Box 187000 -

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

_This Order shall bacome effective at 12 o'clock noon on _ MAR 3 1 2009 ____ |

e rr——

paTED: 3, /';ﬁtéof -

JEFF DAVI]

By NES.B!LL_

Chief Counsel
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In the Matter of the Accusation

"EXHIBIT A"

REFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: H-35465 LA

THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE &
INVESTMENTS, INC., and RICHARD
LEON MORRIS, individually and
as dasignated officer of The
Firm-Loans, Insurance &
Investments, Inc.,

Respondents.

DECLARATION

My name is Jerry McGarvey sand I am curzenlly an

officer of THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, TNC., which

is licensed as a real estate broker and/or has license rights

with respect to said license. I am authorized and empowered to
sign this deélaration on behalf of THE FIRM-~LOANS, INSURANCE &
INVESTMENTS, INC. THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, INC.

is represented in.this matter by Mary Work, Attorney at Law.
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- In lieu of proceeding in'this matter in accordance
with the provisions of the Administratmvc Procedure AclL
(Sectlons 11400_et_seq., of tha Government Code) THE FIRM-LOANSN
INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, INC. wishes to voluntarily surrender
its real estate license issued by the Department cf Real Estate
(“Department”), pursuant to. Business and Profe551ons Code
Section 10100.2. .

I understand that THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE &
INVESTMENTS, Ich, by so voluntarily surrendering its license,
can only have it reinstated in accordance with the provisions of
Sectlon 11522 of the Gevernment Cede. I alao understand that by |
80 voluntarily surrendering its license, THE FIRM»LOANS.
INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, INC, agrees to the following:

The filing of this Declaration shall be deemed as jte
petition for voluntary surrender. .It shall also ne deemed to be
an understanding and agreement by THE FIRM~-LOANS, INSURANCE &
INVESTMENTS, INC. that, it waives all rights it has to require
the Commissioner to prove the allegations contained in the

Accugation filed in this matter at a hearing held in acccrddnce
witn the pfovisinns of the Administl::ativa Procedurc. Act
{(Government Code Sect;ons‘11400 et seg.), and that it also
waives other figntc afforded to it in connection with the
hearing such as the tight to discovary, tne right to present

evidence in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the

-2 w
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right to czoss—oxamine witneanas. 1 fuzther agree on behalf of
THE FTRM-LORNS, INSURANCE & INVESTMERTS, INC. that upen
acgeptance by the CQmmlssioner, as evidenced by an appropriats
o:der, all affidavits and all relovant evidencs obtained by the
Depertment in thia matter prior to the Commissioner’s
acceptanca, and all allagationa contlined in tha Acougation
filed .in the Deparhment Casa No. 3-35465 LA, may be considered

5y the Department to be true and coxrect for the purpose of

daciding whether or not te grent reinstatement of THE FIRM=

LOANS, INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, INC.’s license pursuant ©o
Government Code Bectlon 11322.

I declare under penalty of periury undn: the lawe of
the State of California that the above 1s txue nnd correct and
that I aﬁ acting f:eely and volunﬁarily on behalf of THE FIRM-
1OANS, INSURANCE & INVESTMENTS, INC, to surrender its license

and‘all licenpe rights'attachad theretw.

Dato and FPlace — - S AT, INSURANCE

bate and Place Cﬂ( _
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JAMES R. PEEL, Counsel (SBN 47055) [l l-L' E —
Department of Real Estate

320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 350
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105

NOV 1 4 2008
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone: (213) 576-6982
-or- (213) 576-6913 (Direct)

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k vk

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-35465 LA
THE FIRM-LOCANS, INSURANCE,.
& INVESTMENTS, INC., and
RICHARD LEON MORRIS,
individually and as
designated officer of

The Firm-Loans, Insurance,
& Investments, Inc.,

Respondents.

The Complainant, Robin L. Trujilio, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
accusation against THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS,
INC., and RICHARD.LOAN MORRIS, individually and as designated
officer of The Firm—Loans,‘Insurance, & Investmenfs, Inc.,
alleges as follows:

1.

The Complainant, Robin L. Trujillo, acting in her

official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the

State of California, makes this Accusation against

-1 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20 ¢

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS, INC., and RICHARD LEON
MORRIS.
2.

THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS, INC., and
RICﬂARD LEON MORRIS, individually and as designated officer of
The Firm-Loans, Insurancé, & Investments, Inc. (hereinafter
referréd to as “Respondents”), are presently licensed and/or have
license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of
the Business and ﬁrofessions Code, hereinafter Code).

3.

Respbndent THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS,
INC., was criginally licensed as a real estate broker on
April 5, 2007. Pursuant to Code Section 10159.2, Respondent
RICHARD LEON MORRIS is responsible for the sﬁpervision and
control of the activities conducted on behalf of the corporation
by its officers and employees as nécessary to secure full
compliance with the provisions of the Real Estate Law,‘including
the supervision of salespersons.licensed to the corporation in
the perfdrmanqe of acts for which a real estate license is
réquired.

4.

At all times material herein, Respondenté engaged in
the buéiness of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed
to act as a real estate broker in the Sﬁate of California, within
the meaning of Sections 10131(d) and 10131(e) of the Code, |
including soliciting borrowers and lenders and negotiating loans

on real property.
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|Real Estate Commissioner (Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of

advertising, promoting, soliciting and negotiating an agreement

5.
Respondents acted'in violation of the Real Estaté Law
as follows:
(1) Violated Section 10146 ‘of the Code by collecting
advahce fees from the public and failing to deposit the fees intq
a real estate Broker trust account. |

(2) vViolated Section 2970 of the Regulations of the

Regulations, hereinafter “"Regulation”) by failing to submit to
the Commissioner not less than ten calendar days before

publication or other use, all materials to be used in

calling for.the payment of an advance fee including the form of
advance fee agreemenf proposed for use,
6.

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondents THE
FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS, INC;, and RICHARD LEON
MORRIS, as alleged above, subject their real estate licenses and
license rights to suspension or févodation pursuant to Section
10177(d) and/or 10177 (g) of the Code. |
/77
7/

e

s ' -
7 _ ' <

/17

/17
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7.

fhe-conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respbndent
RICHARD LEON MORRIS in failing to ensure full compliance with thg
Real Estate Law by Respondent THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, &
INVESTMENTS, INC., are in violation of Section‘10159.2 of the
Code and subject his real estate licenses and license rights to
suspension or réﬁocation pursuant to Sections 10177(d), 10177(g)
and/or 10177{(h) of the Code.

_ WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusatioﬁ aﬁd that upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents
THE FIRM-LOANS, INSURANCE, & INVESTMENTS, INC., and RICHARD LEON
MORRIS as designated officer of The Firm-Loans, Insurance, &
Investments, Inc., under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division
4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such other and
furthef relief as may bé proper under other applicable provisions
of law. |

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this _ |2~  day of YOW , 2008,

ROBIN TRUJILLO&)
Deputy Real Estate’/Commissioner

cc: The Firm-Loans,
Ins. & Invtmts. Inc.
Richard Leon Morris
. Phillip Ihde ‘
Robin L. Trujillo
Sacto.




